Health care cost trend rate 6.09% p.a. 6.09% p.a.

(¹) The amount of current contributions of both retirees and medical costs used in the actuarial valuation, in monthly amounts per health care provider, may vary between
R$117.06 and R$12,036.51 (absolute value).

Biometric and demographic assumptions
30/06/2021 31/12/2020

Employee turnover 21.27% 21.27%
Mortality table AT-2000 AT-2000
Disability table Álvaro Vindas Álvaro Vindas
Retirement age 100% at 62 100% at 62
Employees who opt to keep the health plan after

retirement and termination 23% 23%
Family composition before retirement:
Probability of marriage 80% of the participants 80% of the participants
Age difference for active participants Man 3 years older than the woman Man 3 years older than the woman
Family composition before retirement Composition of the family group Composition of the family group

Sensitivity analysis
The present value of future liabilities may change depending on market conditions and actuarial assumptions.
Changes on a relevant actuarial assumption, keeping the other assumptions constant, would have affected the
defined benefit obligation as shown below:

30/06/2021 31/12/2020 30/06/2021 31/12/2020
US$ US$ R$ R$

CiPBO*- Discount rate + 0.5% (233) (225) (1,167) (1,167)
CiPBO - Discount rate - 0.5% 271 260 1,353 1,353
CiPBO - Health Care Cost Trend Rate + 0.5% 274 264 1,371 1,371
CiPBO - Health Care Cost Trend Rate - 0.5% (238) (229) (1,191) (1,191)
CiPBO - Aging factor + 0.5% 157 151 786 786
CiPBO - Aging factor - 0.5% (157) (151) (786) (786)

*CiPBO means Change in Projected Benefit Obligation.

Wilson Sons Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
At 30 June 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise noted)

41

24. Equity

Share Capital

30/06/2021 31/12/2020 30/06/2021 31/12/2020
US$ US$ R$ R$

72,859,960 (2020: 71,736,110) common shares issued and fully
paid 10,102 9,971 27,781 27,099

In 2021, eligible members exercised their options and acquired 1,123,850 shares via Brazilian Depositary
Receipts (“BRD”), increasing the Company’s capital and share premium by US$0.13 million (R$0.7 million)

[…]

30/06/2021 31/12/2020 30/06/2021 31/12/2020
US$ US$ R$ R$

Intangible assets -  2 -  10
Property, plant & equipment 1,450  1,842 7,253  9,571
Inventories 167 186 835  967
Trade and other trade receivables 1,014   990 5,072  5,145
Cash and cash equivalents 1,221 1,408 6,107  7,319

Total assets 3,852 4,428 19,267 23,012

Trade and other trade payables  (3,721)  (4,237)  (18,610)  (22,020)
Deferred tax liabilities  (131)  (191)  (657)  (992)

Total liabilities (3,852) (4,428) (19,267) (23,012)

26.2. Joint ventures
The following amounts are not consolidated in the Group’s financial information as they are considered as
joint ventures. The Group’s interests on joint ventures are equity accounted.

Wilson Sons Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
At 30 June 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise noted)

44

Three-month period ended
30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Statements of profit or loss

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined
US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Revenue 25,879 (2,432) - 23,447 27,918 (2,684) - 25,234
Raw materials and consumable used (2,222)  - - (2,222) (1,529)  - - (1,529)
Employee benefits expense (8,994)  - - (8,994) (8,346)  - - (8,346)
Right-of-use (127)  - 2,489 2,362 (2,576)  - 2,450 (126)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (9,846)  - - (9,846) (10,151)  - - (10,151)
Other operating expenses (4,234) 2,432 (1,913) (3,715) (3,946) 2,684 (1,847) (3,109)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 1 - - 1 - - - -

Results from operating activities 457  - 576 1,033 1,370  - 603 1,973

Finance income 33  - - 33 (181)  - - (181)
Interest on lease liabilities (51)  - 37 (14) (133)  - 134 1
Finance costs (3,760) - - (3,760) (4,002) - - (4,002)
Exchange gain (loss) on translation 11,901 - (655) 11,246 (3,390) - (2,670) (6,060)

Profit (loss) before tax 8,580 - (42) 8,538 (6,336) - (1,933) (8,269)

Income tax expense (7,160) - (96) (7,256) 4,076 - (115) 3,961

Profit (loss) for the period 1,420 - (138) 1,282 (2,260) - (2,048) (4,308)

Participation 50% - - - 50% - - -
Equity result 710 - - - (1,130) - - -

Six-month period ended
30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Statements of profit or loss

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined
US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Revenue 55,389 (5,087) - 50,302 60,025 (5,369) - 54,656
Raw materials and consumable used (4,272)  - - (4,272) (3,498)  - - (3,498)
Employee benefits expense (18,638)  - - (18,638) (17,800)  - - (17,800)
Right-of-use (5,228)  - 4,977 (251) (5,222)  - 4,977 (245)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (19,355)  - - (19,355) (20,529)  - - (20,529)
Other operating expenses (9,082) 5,087 (3,763) (7,758) (7,652) 5,369 (4,166) (6,449)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 1 - - 1 - - - -

Results from operating activities (1,185) - 1,214 29 5,324 - 811 6,135

Finance income 48  - - 48 (359)  - - (359)
Interest on lease liabilities (127)  - 111 (16) (347)  - 323 (24)
Finance costs (7,821)  - - (7,821) (8,271)  - - (8,271)
Exchange gain (loss) on translation 4,217 - (685) 3,532 (21,605) - (70) (21,675)

Loss before tax (4,868) - 640 (4,228) (25,258) - 1,064 (24,194)

Income tax expense 3,368 - (207) 3,161 14,834 - (177) 14,657

Loss for the period (1,500) - 433 (1,067) (10,424) - 887 (9,537)

Participation 50% - - - 50% - - -
Equity result (750) - - - (5,212) - - -

(1) The joint venture profit of the period is positively impacted by the elimination of profit margin on construction/dry-docking contracts amounting to US$2,411 (R$13,055) (2020: US$928 (R$4,140)).
Without this impact, the joint venture result of the period would have been a loss of US$4,269 (R$23,055) (2020: 9,092 (R$41,820)).
(2) Elimination related to the chartering of Atlantic Offshore S.A. vessels by Wilson, Sons Offshore S.A. and that entered for the latter company, within the scope of IFRS 16.

Wilson Sons Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
At 30 June 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise noted)

45

Three-month period ended
30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Statements of profit or loss

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined
R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$

Revenue 136,784 (12,878) - 123,906 150,275 (14,473) - 135,802
Raw materials and consumable used (11,701) - - (11,701) (8,250) - - (8,250)
Employee benefits expense (47,067)  - - (47,067) (44,850)  - - (44,850)
Right-of-use 202  - 13,176 13,378 (14,384)  - 13,206 (1,178)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (52,122)  - - (52,122) (54,713)  - - (54,713)
Other operating expenses (22,951) 12,878 (10,117) (20,190) (21,458) 14,473 (9,946) (16,931)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 3 - - 3 - - - -

Results from operating activities 3,148  - 3,059 6,207 6,620  - 3,260 9,880

Finance income 180 - - 180 (452) - - (452)
Interest on lease liabilities (273) - 197 (76) (717) - 721 4
Finance costs (19,869)  - - (19,869) (21,531)  - - (21,531)
Exchange gain (loss) on translation 63,290 - (3,833) 59,457 (17,571) - (13,762) (31,333)

Profit (loss) before tax 46,476 - (577) 45,899 (33,651) - (9,781) (43,432)

Income tax expense (38,504) - (508) (39,012) 21,611 - (621) 20,990

Profit (loss) for the period 7,972 - (1,085) 6,887 (12,040) - (10,402) (22,442)

Participation 50% - - - 50% - - -
Equity result  3,986 - - - (6,020) - - -

Six-month period ended
30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Statements of profit or loss

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined
R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$

Revenue 298,362 (27,414) - 270,948 293,799 (26,448) - 267,351
Raw materials and consumable used (22,968)  - - (22,968) (17,048)  - - (17,048)
Employee benefits expense (99,823) - - (99,823) (86,872) - - (86,872)
Right-of-use (28,142) - 26,795 (1,347) (25,680) - 24,470 (1,210)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (104,147)  - - (104,147) (100,922)  - - (100,922)
Other operating expenses (49,092) 27,414 (20,234) (41,912) (38,111) 26,448 (20,234) (31,897)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 3 - - 3 - - - -

Results from operating activities (5,807)  - 6,561 754 25,166  - 4,236 29,402

Finance income 258  - - 258 (1,641)  - - (1,641)
Interest on lease liabilities (687) - 600 (87) (1,666) 1,558 (108)
Finance costs (42,120) - - (42,120) (40,580) - - (40,580)
Exchange gain (loss) on translation 21,188 - (3,871) 17,317 (101,626) - (35) (101,661)

Profit (loss) before tax (27,168) - 3,290 (23,878) (120,347) - 5,759 (114,588)

Income tax expense 18,892 - (1,118) 17,774 70,627 - (904) 69,723

Loss for the period (8,276) - 2,172 (6,104) (49,720) - 4,855 (44,865)

Participation 50% - - - 50% - - -
Equity result (4,138) - - - (24,860) - - -

 (*) Elimination related to the chartering of Atlantic Offshore S.A. vessels by Wilson, Sons Offshore S.A. and that entered for the latter company, within the scope of IFRS 16.

Wilson Sons Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
At 30 June 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise noted)

46

30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Statements of financial position

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined
US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Right-of-use 4,563 - (4,191) 372 15,036 - (14,143) 893
Property, plant and equipment 555,504 - - 555,504 578,803 - - 578,803
Long-term investment 2,146 - - 2,146 2,103 - - 2,103
Other assets 9,955 - - 9,955 10,871 - - 10,871
Trade and other trade receivables 35,929 (212) - 35,717 33,065 (495) - 32,570
Derivative - - - - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents  28,848 - -  28,848  23,341 - -  23,341

Total assets 636,945 (212) (4,191) 632,542 663,219 (495) (14,143) 648,581

Bank loans 419,731 - - 419,731 433,190 - - 433,190
Lease liability 4,765 - (4,624) 141 15,273 - (15,030) 243
Other non-current liabilities 23,818 - - 23,818 38,739 - - 38,739
Trade and other trade payables 111,082 (212) - 110,870 96,394 (495) - 95,899
Equity 77,549 - 433 77,982 79,623 - 887 80,510

Total liabilities and equity 636,945 (212) (4,191) 632,542 663,219 (495) (14,143) 648,581

30/06/2021 30/06/2020

Statements of financial position

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined

Investee´s
adjusted

profit or loss
Pro forma

eliminations
Eliminations

from IFRS 16* Combined
R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$ R$

Right-of-use 22,825 - (20,958) 1,867 82,337 - (77,450) 4,887
Property, plant and equipment 2,778,744 - - 2,778,744 3,169,525 - - 3,169,525
Long-term investment 10,735 - - 10,735 11,516 - - 11,516
Other assets 49,797 - - 49,797 59,530 - - 59,530
Trade and other trade receivables 179,724 (1,060) - 178,664 181,064 (2,711) - 178,353
Derivative - - - - - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents  144,301 - -  144,301  127,816 - -  127,816

Total assets 3,186,126 (1,060) (20,958) 3,164,108 3,631,788 (2,711) (77,450) 3,551,627

Bank loans 2,099,578 - - 2,099,578 2,372,148 - - 2,372,148
Lease liability 23,835 - (23,130) 705 83,635 - (82,305) 1,330
Other non-current liabilities 119,142 - - 119,142 212,135 - - 212,135
Trade and other trade payables 559,009 (1,060) - 557,949 527,854 (2,711) - 525,143
Equity 384,562 - 2,172 386,734 436,016 - 4,855 440,871

Total liabilities and equity 3,186,126 (1,060) (20,958) 3,164,108 3,631,788 (2,711) (77,450) 3,551,627
(*) Elimination related to the chartering of Atlantic Offshore S.A. vessels by Wilson, Sons Offshore S.A. and that entered for the latter company, within the scope of IFRS 16.

Wilson Sons Limited

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
At 30 June 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars and Brazilian Reais, unless otherwise noted)

47

We have not separately disclosed all material Joint Ventures because they belong to the same economic
group and are managed on a unified basis.  Wilson Sons Limited holds a non-controlling interest in Wilson,
Sons Ultratug Participações S.A and Atlantic Offshore S.A.